asset class are summarized in the following table:

Expected

Target Investment Rate

Asset Class Allocation of Return

Domestic Equity - Large Cap 37.10% 4.10%

Domestic Equity - Small/Mid Cap 0.00% 4.55%

International Equity - Developed Market 15.90% 4.64%

International Equity - Emerging Market 0.00% 5.45%

Domestic Fixed Income 39.00% 1.05%

International Fixed Income 0.00% 0.96%

Alternatives 0.00% 5.95%

Real Estate 8.00% 6.25%

Cash 0.00% 0.00%

100.00%

Real rate of return 3.17%

Inflation assumption 2.50%

Total nominal rate of return 5.67%

Investment expense -0.37%

Net investment return 5.30%

Draft

Cambridge Revelopment Authority Page 27 of 35 Basic Annual Financial Statements

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the CRA’s net OPEB liability as well as what the

CRA’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1%

higher than the current discount rate as well as if the healthcare cost trend rates are 1% lower or

higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net OPEB

liability for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Healthcare

Current Current

Rate 1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

4.5% > 3.6% 664,307$   745,476$   843,365$

Discount Rate

Current Current

Rate 1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

4.84% 837,355$   745,476$   669,222$

Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2021 844,891$   56,088$   788,803$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 39,270   -   39,270

Interest 34,351   -   34,351

Difference between actual and

   expected experience -   -   -

Change in assumptions (67,787)   -   (67,787)

Net investment income -   (9,131)   9,131

Employer contributions -   58,292   (58,292)

Benefit payments (51,292)   (51,292)   -

Net changes (45,458)   (2,131)   (43,327)

Balances at December 31, 2022 799,433$   53,957$   745,476$

Draft

Cambridge Revelopment Authority Page 28 of 35 Basic Annual Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year ended

December 31, 3022, the CRA recognized OPEB expense of $31,959.  Deferred outflows of resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at December 31, 2022, were reported as follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense (benefit) as follows:

Investment Custody – In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, the Treasurer is the custodian